

09-2349-AG

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ROBERTO CARDENAS ABREU,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., United States Attorney General,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL ORDER
OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
Agency No. A046 046 300**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

EMILY ANNE RADFORD
Assistant Director

PATRICK J. GLEN
Trial Attorney
Office of Immigration Litigation
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 305-7232

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 5

 A. Background and Petitioner’s Proceedings Before the Immigration
 Judge and State Court..... 5

 B. Petitioner’s Motion to Reopen and the Immigration Judge’s
 October 30, 2008 Decision..... 7

 C. The Board’s May 4, 2009 Decision..... 10

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 14

VI. ARGUMENT..... 16

 A. Standard of Review..... 16

 B. Statutory and Regulatory Framework Regarding Motions to
 Reopen..... 17

 C. The History of “Conviction” Under Immigration Law..... 20

 D. The Board Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Denying
 Petitioner’s Motion to Reopen..... 23

 1. The Board’s decision comports with the unambiguous
 statutory definition of “conviction”. 27

 2. Assuming statutory ambiguity, the Board’s interpretation
 of the statute is a reasonable and permissible construction..... 31

3.	The contentions of Petitioner and Amici Curiae.....	38
VII.	CONCLUSION.	49
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 32(a)(1)(E)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ajdin v. BCIS</i> , 427 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2006).	16
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214, 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008).	34
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).	47
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).	17
<i>Brice v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 806 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1986).	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).	17, <u>passim</u>
<i>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007).	24, 25
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).	34
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).	25
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).	25
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).	46

<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988).	12, <u>passim</u>
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992).	12, <u>passim</u>
<i>INS v. Jong Ha Wang</i> , 450 U.S. 139 (1981).	19
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).	46
<i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000).	18
<i>Kulhawik v. Holder</i> , 571 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2009).	16, <u>passim</u>
<i>Lin v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 473 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2007).	38
<i>Maiwand v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2007).	17
<i>Mujahid v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2005).	47
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).	48
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Assn. v. Brand X Internet Serv.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).	17, <u>passim</u>
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009).	46
<i>Norton v. Sam's Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998).	40

<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).	25
<i>Perez Suriel de Batista v. Gonzales</i> , 494 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2007).	17
<i>Pino v. Landon</i> , 349 U.S. 901 (1955).	10, 20
<i>Puello v. Bureau of Citizenship and Immigration Services</i> , 511 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2007).	9, <u>passim</u>
<i>Ruiz-Almanzar v. Gonzales</i> , 485 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2007).	47, 48
<i>Saleh v. Gonzales</i> , 495 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2007).	21, <u>passim</u>
<i>Santoso v. Holder</i> , 580 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).	40
<i>Shi Liang Lin v. Gonzales</i> , 494 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007).	24, 25
<i>Shou Yung Guo v. Gonzales</i> , 463 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2006).	16
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).	47
<i>United States v. Cullen</i> , 499 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007).	48
<i>United States v. Hescorp, Heavy Equip. Sales Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1986).	47

<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007).	16
<i>Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006).	18
<i>Yuen Jin v. Mukasey</i> , 538 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).	17, 24
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007).	25

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Matter of Cardenas-Abreu</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 795 (BIA 2009).	1, <u>passim</u>
<i>Matter of L-R-</i> , 8 I. & N. Dec. 269 (BIA 1959).	21
<i>Matter of Marroquin</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 705 (A.G. 2005).	37
<i>Matter of O-</i> , 7 I. & N. Dec. 539 (BIA 1957).	20, 21
<i>Matter of Onyido</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 552 (BIA 1999).	37
<i>Matter of Ozkok</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 546 (BIA 1988).	20, <u>passim</u>
<i>Matter of Pickering</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 621 (BIA 2003).	37
<i>Matter of Polanco</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 894 (BIA 1994).	42

Matter of Roldan-Santoyo,
 22 I. & N. Dec. 512 (BIA 1999). 23, 33

STATUTES

The Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended:

Section 101(a)(43)(G),
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G)..... 3

Section 101(a)(48)(A),
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A)..... 8, passim

Section 237(a)(2)(A)(iii),
 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)..... 3

Section 238,
 8 U.S.C. § 1228. 29

Section 238(a)(3)(A),
 8 U.S.C. § 1228(a)(3)(A)..... 30

Section 240,
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 29

Section 240(c)(3)(B),
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(B). 30, 32

Section 240(c)(7),
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7). 17

Section 242,
 8 U.S.C. § 1252. 2

Section 242(b)(1),
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1)..... 2

Section 242(b)(2), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2).....	2
Section 242(b)(4)(A), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(A).....	38

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Conf. Rept. No. 104-828 (1996).....	23, <u>passim</u>
--	-------------------

STATE STATUES

N.Y. Crim. Pro. L. § 460.10.....	5
N.Y. Crim. Pro. L. § 460.30(1).....	6, 36
N.Y. Crim. Pro. L. § 460.30(6).....	36

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(3).....	2
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a).....	16, 17, 19
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c).....	17, 18
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(1).....	18
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(3).....	16, 18, 20
8 C.F.R. § 1238.1(b)(1)(iii).....	29, 30, 34
8 C.F.R. § 1240.1, <i>et seq.</i>	29, 33
8 C.F.R. § 1240.15.....	2
